The population of this study consisted of employees of all the 19 selected three and four star 

hotels in Akwa Ibom State who have operated in the state capital for the period of 5-10 years 

from the top level to the supervisory level making a total target of three hundred and eighty 

seven (387) employees. This staff strength was obtained from the records of the hotels visited in 

Uyo, the state capital.  

Sample Size /Sampling Techniques 

The sample size of the study was drawn from the total population of three hundred and seven 

(387) employees of hotel staff in Uyo metropolis.